Joe Fouchard, News Service Branch Division of Public Information, BQ July 16, 1963

Redney L. Southwick, Assistant to the Manager for Public Information, SAM

ADDITIONAL BODEGA MEMS CLIPS 50-205 MX: RLS

Enclosed are a letter to the Editor and a story on park development by Sonous County at Bodega Boad from the Senta Rose Press Bomecrat of July 12, 1963.

Bug Leoures : As stated

Markey - No. - State

CC: Maralé Price, REG, MQ, w/emele. Robert Lowenstain, Dibl. MQ, w/omcle. Mounté Shapar, OGC, MQ, w/emele.

Rec'd Of. Dir. of Regn.

Date __ 7/18/63

Time #:00 Buck

8709230048 851217 PDR FDIA FIRESTO85-665 PDR

MI SOUTHWICK: mt 7/16/63

7/12/63

LET THE PUBLIC SPEAK

Positive Tho and and over the big

EDITOR: So many augustive thoughts expressed in this column on Bodega nue r power . plant. Mind if I toss in a few positive thoughts?

At the onset, I should like to mention that I am not beating the drum for Ju&E. Personally, I am in favor of public control of all power projects. This desire has been with me since President Franklin Roosevelt showed us power projects can and should be owned by the public. There is still room in this country, however, for both public and private ownership.

1-There seems to be a great hue and cry over this proposed plant before AEC has its hearing. If they oppose the installation, the reasons will be va . I they approve, the reasons, and, will be valid.

2-Some object that the plant would create radioactive atmosphere. I doubt if PG&E would spend millions and millions of dollars on something that would be a menace: thereby radiat; lawsuits amounting to more than the cost of the project itself Their accident insurance is a doozle, though, PG&E is insured with the best carrier in the world -the U.S. government. Up to \$500,000 per nuclear incident for any casualty damages. \$20,010.con deductible. (This rasticks in my craw, as I believe PGAE should be hable for any risks, rather than the people of the United States.)

2-Others argue that the heated water discharged into the ocean would will off the fishing This I seriously doubt. The cilution with cold ocean water plus the action of the tides seem to make this impossible. At any rate, the California Department of Fish and Game has seen no reason to file a protest in this respect.

. d. f a Andreas Fault The c., make of 1905; the fould entered from the north a few miles inland from the coast, passed into the sea at Fort Ross. crossed Bodega Head, went again under the ocean and emerged once more at the head of Tomales Day, etc. southward. The greatest displacement in this area was at the head of Tomales Bay, It would be interesting to have exacting knowledge of how many more shucks have crossed Bodega Head and surrounding area and what the intensity each has been. However, again I return to the monetary aspect. It would be klistic to plan to spend millions and millions of dollars on an installation that is a sure thing to be tora a under. I doubt if PG&E is known. The velotor, I understrain a sa a surfed in the elgi. think

of Count, who make the would be a monthleton of a resuchle about "Toursy is in the eye of a summer." To me that meaning power plant would Print to the time of mining. The court of an the front of a London flow that we have it to use for peaceful purposes—it is

6. Laudys Long a uniumalized elizen iwho maintains a blish-Sinces, I have a treindudous respect and confidence in the

vintual for perpendicular-tion out seem only may a mon-age or darm to the area of government will not allow to to

MULTIGARET G. SOVEY

provements at the Bodega Boo design work so an early start can west shore park was authorize the made on construction. yesterday by Sonoma County Har- A 210,000 item is in the 1003-64 bor Commissioners.

sibility of developing a water sup- August. ply near the area.

Mr. Sarles urged the sich for

car and trailer parking areas, pic- two months to complete. nic weas, plus boat-haunching in. The committee talked with Mr. cilities and a turning basic and Abramson of fee, serived at a federal channel.

the commission from the group's volved to chan estimate the costs. projects planning committee! The appraisals are to help the which met immediately before yes- commis for arrive at a new loaseterday's commission meeting.

bor executive officer whin Prain in said the public is "cumoring" for

Engineering and design of im- facilities at the bay, and orged the

for Commissioners.

preliminary county budget for deconsultant, Frank B. Saries, to get be available as soon as a limit on with design of the 25-acre park, budget is adopted by the Board including explorations of the post of Supervisors, probably in mid-

In other action, the commission:

water, saying he considers it APPRAISALS - Learned from "worthy of investigation." Its finance committee that ap-The park, once a disposal area praiser Michell N. Abramson will for dredgings from the "deral have a "firm" estimate of costs channel, was brought up to grade of appraising Didega tidelands by by Pacific Gas & Electric Co. the July 25 meeding. Mr. Abramcontractors' crews during con- son told the committee that he struction of the fill for the west- considers it "absolutely essential" that he associate himself with out-The county's plan envisions side exports in the job, which he planting of trees, development of entirented will take six weeks to

short dredged channel to reach the tentative \$3,000 figure and then decided they didn't have firm The recommendation came to enough information on what's in-

ture of banky will be different in the bown Park riung with the costacle tide

L The trid on they on Co. that would enver the tallewould in some series leave lets land to reach the channal and would give others a much zider contage - all the route of angled let lines on the bayshore proper-

Minteen Annie Montella		. CLASSIPICATI	ON R	BPLY DATES	FECIAL INSTRUCTION
Millio W Millio		Series:	等原面的经验的特殊人工的2.354.15人。	aknowledge	Appropriate Hand
BCRIPTION: MINI Orjohns	Capy	J'i Other	Mark Warren Warren	Pill	
MING. OF A OF THEME!	Category discussion of the second discussion o	a manaya mada Aada dar mada da	THE PERSON	repare for eignature Chairman General Manager	OF DIV OFFICE DIRECT
The state of the s	with the property		the it stated in the miles of the sealing	MARKS.	NAGER
CLOSEN S MAN DAN SOMES W	. TERRODUET T	e creamen pas	on Albert Bother		Me Contract
OT HER PH HAT PRESH	el vo ellande	n med s/m/en	CE MA DA C	A. COURAGE SO	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
REFERRED TO	DATE	RECEIVED BY	DATE	per me encommun) men 7/3/407
The second second second	and a comment	and the		and the profession of	A STATE OF THE STA
	Y	there has no a many of			
- Park to the second	4.00	Max.			
		2-4			
				FORMATION COPIES SE	WIO.
				FORMATION COPIES SEI	\$P\$\$\$\$1.5 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)
				The same with the state of the same	GENERAL MANAGE

· 6



Charles T. Edwards Administrative Branch, BLR JUL -8 . 1963

James J. Manry Standards Branch, BRPS

LETTER PROM C. C. GOODALE TO SENATOR ENGLE (COPY TO REFRESENTATIVE CLAMBER)

RFS: EB: JJE (IV)

The paragraphs below can serve as a portion of the raply to C. C. Goodale's letter of March 3, 1963.

Nour letter asks if 760 micromicrocuries of I-131 per liter of milk would be in upper Bange III. This concentration of radioiodine in milk would put transient daily intakes into Bange III only under the circumstances postulated by the Federal Badistion Council in its Bencrandum for the President, dated September 26, 1961. In its memorandum, the Council recommended that guidance on daily intake be adopted for normal poscetime operations to be applied to the average of suitable samples of an exposed population group. In the case of I-131, the suitable sample would include only small children. For adults, the Badistion Protection Suide (6.5 rem per pass) for the thyroid would not be exceeded by rates of intake higher than a factor of 10 than those applicable to small children.

Thus the milk referred to in the tear sheet of Becember 25, 1962 would put transient daily intakes into Bange III only for the small children who consumed enough of the milk so that . Ir redicactivity intakes were greater than 100 micromicrocuries of I-131 per day.

8709220520 OFFICE P RPS:SB JJHenry: NB JJHenry: NB 7/8/63

Form AEC-818 (Rev. 9-63)

DON H. CLAUSEN

MEMBER OF CONGRESS

187 DISTINCT, CALIFORNIA

THE RECEIPED EMPIRE DISTINCT

PREMINE TON ADMINISTRAL PROMINE CAPYLES BLULDONS WASHINGTON 25, D.C. PREMINE CAPYTOL 6-2121 GUY, 2011

Congress of the United States House of Representatives COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC WORKS

SEVENSE AND HARBORS
PLOOD CONTROL
WEATERSHED DEVELOPMENT

June 27, 1963

Harold L. Price Director of Regulation Atomic Energy Commission Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Mr. Price:

I am enclosing copies of three letters received by my office regarding the proposed nuclear power plant at Bodega Head in the First Congressional District in California.

I would appreciate having a reply on these letters, including all the information with which you can supply me.

Thank you for any assistance you may be able to give me.

Sincerely

Don H. Clausen Member of Congress

DHC/b

8709220282

5AP

Congressman Don Clamson Econs Office Building Washington, D. C.

Dear Congressman Clausens

It has become obvious that while all power corrupts, atomic power corrupts absolutely. We are now provided with ample and public evidence that the Pacific Gas and Electric Corpery has openly corrupted public morals in sobmitting impeachable testimon; concerning the geology of Bodegs. Head to the California Public Utilities Commission, by altering reports by its own consultants mimitted to the United States Atomic Energy Commission on the same matter, and by arranging at least one secret meeting with the Sonoma County Board of Supervisors, in violation of California Law. Yen, the "svidence" presented by this company has been used by the Atomic Energy Commission for making a preliminary approval of a nuclear reactor on Bodega Head. In fact, it would appear that the Atomic Energy Commission gave tacit approval to the Parific Gas and Electric Company at least TWO TELES EEFCEE A GEGLOGIST STUDIED THE PROBLES. The judgment of all who have relied on ad hoe opinions and doctored reports submitted by the applicant in his can interest is open to grave quadrices. Under the best of circumstances, it would seem undesirable for the agency licensing nuclear reactors to base its decisions on evidence submitted only by the applicant. Because of the preliminary decision by the Resotor Safeguards Committee of the Atomic Energy Commission, the affair of Bodega Head has now become a matter of concern to the national government and the nation generally. Therefore, I wire that the entire Bodega marter be studied carefully by a special comwittee of the National Academy of Sciences and, further, that the qualific cations of such members of the Atomic Energy Commission who may be or are being considered for posts requiring objectivity in scientific matters be very carefully scrutinised. The fact that this matter has gone as far as it has without adequate geolog cal study is incredible, and certainly raises grave questions about the scientific acumen and judgment, if not competence, of the Atomic Energy Commission.

Very truly yours

New Medyala

ess Congressmen George P. Miller Assemblymen William T. Begley

TO STATE STORY LARGE STORY CALLEGEDY

BODEGA BAY

BODEGA

VALLEY FORD

JENNER

Congressmen Don Clausen,
First District, California
House Office Building
Washington, D. C.

Dear Congressmen Clausen:

We have been in correspondence with the U. S.

We have been in correspondence with the U.S. Army Engineers regarding silting of the federal channel and Bodega Harbor by construction work being done by Pacific Gas and Electric. Co. on Bodega Head, Bodega Bay, Calibraia.

You probably know that we had considerable difficulty, and were long delayed, in securing a federal allotment to dredge the channel; this finally was accomplished just about a year ago.

We believe it is incumbent on our elected officials to see that the investment of taxpayers in public works is wisely spent and that such projects are maintained satisfactorily so that additional expenditures are kept to a minimum. Therefore we ask you to secure for yourself a copy of the permit issued March 15, 1962, by the Corps of Army Engineers, to Pacific Gas & Electric Co., and to satisfy yourself that the conditions set forth in the permit are complied with. We know that silting has occurred during the past three weeks due to excavation by Pacific Gas & Electric Co., and we enclose a copy of our letter of February 2 to the Army Engineers on this matter. Their reply to our letter is not satisfactory since it discounts the deposit of fill into the harbor and channel.

We will appreciate your comments and cooperation.

thank you.

O. BOR 88

BODEGA BAY, CALIPORI PHONE LIPTON B-5871

Sincerely;

Ray Ruebel Secretary-Manager

RR MR

Senator Clair Engle Senate Office Building Washington, 25, D.C.

March 3, 1963 2322 Fallow Eoad Petaluma, Calif.

Dear Sir:

I am very glad to know that at least one of my representatives is concerned about atomic reactors. As you prohably know, it is rather difficult to got the truth, or facts, on anything nuclear.

Board's Dairyman furnished the following: "the latest information available to us from the National Dairy Council is, as follows:

"Such then is the dilemma at the present time with respect to the question of legal authority to initiate counterseasures (and whether the present radiation protection guides should be modified, all things considered). Unless the guide ranges are raised, however, it will be important for dairy industry Ein to repeaber that meantime the ranges for lodine-131 and strontime-52 are as follows: For iodine-131 mange I is 0 to 10 micromicrocuries per liter of milk per day averaged over a year. Range II, 10 to 100. Mange III, 100 to 1,000. For strontium-90 — Range I is 0 to 20. Mange III, 20 to 200. Range III, 20 to 200.

ef Range II corresponds to the radiation dose which is considered to represent an acceptable exposure level from mormal peacetime operations.

Paremount to remember is that the 'guides' do not represent precise 'numbers' under which you're all right, and over which you are certain to be harmed. Instead, the 'guides' might be considered like speed limit signs, below which there presumably is safety, but above which harm is not necessarily certain. And as every driver knows, there can be times when a driver may benefit from exceeding the speed limit with a burst of speed which helps him avoid, say a head-on collision.

Also the tear sheet from the Dec. 25, 1963, issue regarding I 31 where the University of Minnesota and U.S. Public Health Service found as high as 760 micromicrocuries per liter of milk. Fould not this be in upper Range III? Now add to this strontium, cesium and iodine-131 from the PGAE plant. I believe AEC should make insurance available to us ow AEC should cancel PGAE insurance which is many times the value of the nuclear plant. Then everyone is equal. I believe the insurance companies are just as capable of judging their risks as any experts.

I believe the Corps of Engineers was negligent in granting a parmit to build the road in mavigable waters, outting off a per that has been used for 75 years, and paralleling a paved road. Do you know the ultimate total nuclear reactors to be built and the total amount of Bodega Bay water to go through the plants? As this is a small shallow Bay, will not this effect the tides in the Bay and mavigation in the jetty? You should see the mud from PGAE operations

going into the Bay. Meybe the Corps likes this so they can dredge it again. They dredged it last year,

I wonder if the Coast Guard knows that there will be 3 or more high lines very close to their new station? Will this not hamper their using belicopters?

I agree that ordinarily local authority should determine local issues, but the public was not heard or protected in this case. When one cannot get insurance for local hazards, I believe something is very wrong.

I hope you will be able to inform me of Dr. Seaborg's report to you. Please keep in mind his dual job - safety and encouraging nuclear use. It seems to me there is a conflict.

Would it be possible for you to get the following for me:

- 1. USDA Radiological Training Manual -Agricultural Research Service
 - 2. Reactor Standards, Including Fallout or Summary Analysis, 87th Congress, 2nd Session
 - Radioactive Contamination of the Environment Health, Education and Welfare Dept.

Yours truly,

C.C. Goodale

Assemblyman Don Clausen
AEC Appropriations Comm.

OPTIONAL PORM NO. 10 5010-104 UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

emorandum

: Files

DATE: July 15, 1963

Administrative Branch

Division of Licensing and Regulation

LETTER TO SENATOR KUCHEL REGARDING BODEGA BAY

50-205

Yesterday, in connection with a letter to Senator Kuchel, which I had prepared for signature of the Chairman, Mr. H. L. Price asked that words to the effect that a public hearing would be held should be added to the second paragraph of the second page of the letter and that it be verified that there is no waiver of fuel use charges involved in connection with the Bodega Bay Reactor.

The letter had been concurred in by Hadlock and Shure of OGC. In Hadlock's absence on leave I spoke with Troy Conner who was acting in Mr. Shapars absence. Mr. Conner had no objection to the addition of a phrase indicating that a public hearing would be held and felt quite sure that no waiver of fuel use charges was involved. I then called Mr. Lovejoy of the Division of Finance who verified that there was to be no waiver of fuel use charges. I called Hadlock at his home, read to him the proposed phrase, and received his concurrence both in that and in the fact that no waiver of fuel use charges was involved in the Bodega Bay reactor case.

The second page of the letter was retyped accordingly and returned to Mr. H. L. Price.

8709230037